
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 26TH JANUARY, 2015 
 

AT 12.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:  , 
Vice Chairman:   
 

Councillors 
 

Kitty Lyons 
 

John Marshall 
 

Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

1 - 4 

5.   Review of Premises Licence – Funky Brownz, The Glen, 63 The 
Hyde, London, NW9 6LE  
 

5 - 94 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by u
[...]
e on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 

to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a premises 
licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.     

 

Recommendations  
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a 

premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Funky 
Brownz, The Glen, 63 The Hyde, London, NW9 6LE. 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

26
th

 January 2015 
  

Title  

Review of Premises Licence – Funky 
Brownz, The Glen, 63 The Hyde, 
London, NW9 6LE 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards West Hendon 

Status 
Public (with exempt Annex 1 By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of t
[...]
1 N/A    
 

 
 

6



 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary 

appendices are attached to this report. 
 
 

7



!

!

!

!

"##$%&'(!)&*+',!

!

8



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING  
 

Review of the premises licence:  
 

Funky Brownz, The Glen, 63 The Hyde, London, NW9 6LE 
 

1. The Applicant 
 
An application was submitted by Janet Mead on behalf of the London Borough of Barnet 
Environmental health. 
 
2. The Application 
 
This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Ms Vaishali Patel & Mrs Ragini Patel. 
 
Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 
 

· Public safety 
 
Environmental health has made the following statements within their application: 
 

· An inspection on the 14/11/2014 found an uncontrolled Rat infestation, an 
uncontrolled Mouse infestation and no hot water supply to the premises. Despite 
knowing about these issues the premises continued to sell food, drink and shisha to 
be consumed by members of the public. They also had severe flooding in the 
kitchen and were unable to produce a valid and current electrical safety certificate. 
 

A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1. Environmental 
Health has also provided additional information which can be found in Annex 3.  
 
3. Premises Licence History 

 
This premises licence was first applied and granted back in 2005.  Since then there has 
been 4 applications to vary the 
[...]
. Representations 

 
No representations were received by the licensing authority in relation to this review 
application. 

 
6. Guidance  

 
A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4  

 
7. Determination 

 
The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
S 52 (3); 

 
“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
4. The steps are- 

 

12



 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence;  
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain 
conditions in premises licences). 
 

6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

 
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to 
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if 
required.   
 
A matters for decision sheet is attached at Annex 5 
 
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
Friday, 02 January 2015 
 
Annex 1 – Review Application 
Annex 2 – Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3 – Additional Information 
Annex 4 – Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
Annex 5 – Matters for Decision 

13



ANNEX 1!

!

!

!

!"#$%#&!

'(()%*
[...]
g circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.

gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 

representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 

able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 

prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 

recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 

authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 

that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 

in writing to the licence holder.

11.18  However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

authoritie
[...]
e

 r
e

le
v
a

n
t 

re
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
s
, 

a
n

d
 

(d
) 

th
e
 c

h
ie

f 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

o
f 

p
o
lic

e
 f

o
r 

th
e

 p
o

lic
e

 a
re

a
 (

o
r 

e
a

c
h

 p
o

lic
e

 a
re

a
) 

in
 w

h
ic

h
 t

h
e
 p

re
m

is
e

s
 a

re
 s

it
u

a
te

d
. 

 
1
1
. 

A
 d

e
te

rm
in

a
ti
o

n
 u

n
d
e

r 
th

is
 s

e
c
ti
o

n
 d

o
e

s
 n

o
t 
h

a
v
e

 e
ff

e
c
t-

 
 

(a
) 

u
n
ti
l 
th

e
 e

n
d
 o

f 
th

e
 p

e
ri
o

d
 g

iv
e

n
 f

o
r 

a
p

p
e

a
lin

g
 a

g
a

in
s
t 

th
e
 d

e
c
is

io
n

, 
o

r 
(b

) 
if
 t

h
e

 d
e

c
is

io
n

 i
s
 a

p
p
e

a
le

d
 a

g
a

in
s
t,

 u
n

ti
l 
th

e
 a

p
p
e

a
l 
is

 d
is

p
o
s
e

d
 o

f.
 

  

93



 

 
S

te
p

s
 t

a
k

e
n

 (
if

 a
n

y
) 

 

 
R

e
a

s
o

n
(s

) 

       
 

 

        

 

       
 

 

        

 

 

94


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence Œ Funky Brownz, The Glen, 63 The Hyde, London, NW9 6LE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
26 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Cllr Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Cllr Kitty Lyons 
Councillor Jim Tierney 

 
Officers to the Panel:- 

 
Paul Frost – Governance Team Leader (Acting) 

Bob Huffam – Legal Services 
Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer 
Jan Natynczyk – Governance Officer 

 
Responsible Authority:- 

 
Elaine Blencowe – Environmental Health 
Janet Mead – Environmental Health 

 
Also in Attendance:- 

 
Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 

Mr Sivashankar – Licence Holders Representative 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Councillor Brian Salinger was appointed as Chairman. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Councillor John Marshall had given his apologies and was substituted by Councillor 
Brian Salinger. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The procedure was noted. 
 

5. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – FUNKY BROWNZ, THE GLEN, 63 THE 
HYDE, LONDON, NW9 6LE (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the additional Information listed as agenda items 5(a) 
and 5(b). 
 
 



 

2 

 
 
(a)   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – 

FUNKY BROWNZ, THE GLEN, 63 THE HYDE, LONDON, NW9 6LE 
 This information was noted. 
(b)   FURTHER ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - REVIEW OF PREMISES 

LICENCE – FUNKY BROWNZ, THE GLEN, 63 THE HYDE, LONDON, 
NW9 

 This information was noted. 
6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6): 

 
That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005), the 
parties be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

7. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting and the Sub-
Committees decision, as detailed below be noted: 
 
This is an application for a review of the license for Funky Brownz, 63 The Hyde, 
Edgware Road. It is brought by the Environmental health Department of the 
Council following an inspection on 14 November 2014 which revealed a vermin 
infestation in the property, no hot water, severe flooding in the kitchen, and a 
failure to produce a current electrical safety certificate, while the license holders 
continued to serve food drink  and shisha on the premises.  
 
The licensing objective in this instance is public safety. The Willesden magistrates 
Court closed the premises on 18 November 2014 under food safety regulations. 
Two improvement notices were served on the license holder on 3 December 2014 
requiring various contraventions of the health and safety at work regulations to be 
put right by 28 January 2015.  
 
Several photographs of the premises taken during the inspection have shown the 
premises to be in a very poor state and it is unlikely that this had happened over a 
short period. The panel also noted the Inspection Report which detailed the 
breaches of the regulations. 
 
The Environmental health team believes that the owners of the property seem to 
be incapable of operating a business of this nature well. They point to the previous 
reviews of this license in 2007, 2009, and 2013, albeit that they were in relation to 
other licensing objectives. Action plans were agreed with the owners with varying 
degrees of success.  
They also point to previous inspections and reports on food safety at these 
premises in July 2014, May 2012, January 2012, and April 2011, all of which 
showed areas of concern. 
 
We were asked to hear representations from the Police and an e-mail from the Fire 
Authority in support of the review, but as they were served out of time we declined 
to do so and they have not been considered by us.  
 



 

3 

It is of particular concern that not all the remedial works have been completed, and 
that the Court notices of the prohibition order had been removed on several 
occasions during the closure of the premises. 
 
The owners have accepted that the facts relied upon for the review are true and 
have apologised for this. They have provided medical information on a family 
member showing a very unfortunate illness.  
 
They have also provided a treatment report from Diamond pest Control which 
states that there were no signs of pest infestation by 19 January. Photographs 
show a much cleaner property. A training course has been booked with the 
Environmental Health Department of Harrow Council.  
 
An argument has also been raised that the licensing objective should not be 
confused with the issue of public health, which is behind the application for this 
review. 
  
We have considered the guidance to the Licensing Act and the references to 
public health and public safety. We accept that the usual facts relating to public 
safety have more to do with fire issues or escapes, but it must be a matter of 
common sense that  safety includes food safety as well as issues concerning fire 
escapes. We therefore feel that the issues referred to here are relevant to the 
Licensing Committee and that we must consider what powers we have in order to 
promote the public safety objective.  
 
We firstly considered whether the imposition of any further conditions would be 
appropriate, but we were very concerned about the historical  lack of co-operation 
from the license holders and also could not see any appropriate conditions that 
did any more than require the owners to comply with the law on food safety.  
 
We discussed the removal of the DPS but as it seems to be the owners of the 
premises who are in control and have shown the lack of co-operation stated 
above, we do not believe that this would be effective. We considered a suspension 
of the license but again in view of the history of non compliance we do not think 
this appropriate. 
 
We find that the only appropriate course, in view of the seriousness of the 
allegations, the time over which these problems have clearly existed, and the lack 
of co-operation from the premises license holders in trying to resolve these 
problems, is to revoke the license.  
 
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court 448 
High Road, London NW10 2DZ before the expiration of a period of 21 days from 
notification of this decision. Any appeal is by way of Complaint for an order. The 
Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against 
any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 



 

4 

10): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.58 pm 
 
 


